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M I C H I G A N  D E P A R T M E N T  *OF S T A T E  

LANSING 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN SECRETARY OF STATE 

M I C H I G A N  4 8 9 1  8 
STATE TREASURY* BUILDING 

February 6, 1980 

' c  
4 

Jacquelyn A. Rice,  Sec re ta r y  , I . , 
We The People Committee 
1200 ~ o r t h .  Te legraph Road 
Pon t iac ,  M ich igan  48053 , . . 

1 

Dear Ms.. R i  ce : . , , I 

? . '  

T h i s  i s  i n  response t o  y o u r  reques t  f o r  a  d e c l a r a t o r y  r u l i n g  concern ing  . 
, 

t h e  appl  icabi1.i t .y o f  t h e  Campaign Finance Ac t  ( " t h e  Act")., 1976 PA 388, , 
i; 

as amended, t o  loans  made t o  a  b a l  l o t  ques t ion .  c o m i  t t e e  ,by a cand ida te  1 1 1  . 
'I, 

c o m i  t tee.  , . . , , . 
) ,  I ,  

You s t a t e  We,The People Committee, a b a l l o t  ques t i on  committee, was loaned , . ' 
approx imate ly  $2,800.00 by C i t i z e n s  Suppor t ing  L. Brooks Pa t te rson ,  a c a n d i l b  
da te  committee. The loans  were made between December, 1977, and March, 1978; 
You i n d i c a t e  WetThe People Committee would l i k e  t o  repay t h e  cand ida te  commit tee 
f o r  p a r t  o f  t h e  loan .  You ask whether repayment under these c i rcumstances i s  

' 

p e r m i t t e d  by t h e  Ac t .  

Sec t i on  2 (2 )  o f  t h e  Ac t  (MCL 169.202(2))  r e s t r i c t s  a  b a l l o t  ques t i on  commi t t e e  
I i 

from r c c c i v i n g  c o t i t r i  b u t i o n s ,  o r  making cxpendi  t u res  o r  c o n t r i b u t i o n s ,  f o r  the 
purpose of i n f l u e n c i n a  o r  a t t e m p t i n g  t o  i n f l u e n c e  the  a c t i o n  o f  vo te r s  f o r  or 
a ~ ~ ~ i n s t  the nomina t ion  o r  e l e c t i o n  o f  a  cand ida te .  Th is  r e s t t a i c t i o n  Js r e l a t e d .  * 

t o  t he  f a c t  a  c o r p o r a t i o n  may niake c o n t r i b u t i o n s  t o  a b a l l o t  ques t i on  committee 
pursuant  t o  s e c t i o n  54 (MCL 169.254) b u t  under no circumstances may i t  c o n t r i b u t e  
t o  a  cand ida te  committee. 

Money loaned i s  i nc l uded  i n  t h e  d e f i n i t i o n s  o f  " c o n t r i b u t i o n "  as p rov i ded  i n  
s e c t i o n  4 (MCL 169.204), and "expend i tu re "  as s e t  f o r t h  i n  s e c t i o n  6  (MCL 
169.206). 

There i s  no p r o v i s i o n  i n  t h e  Ac t  p r o h i b i t i n g  a  c o n t r i b u t i o n  f rom a cand ida te  
commi t t e e  t o  a  b a l  l o t  q u e s t i o n  comrni t t e e .  Consequently, i t  appears a  c o n t r i b u t i o n  
i n  the  form o f  a  l o a n  t o  a  b a l l o t  ques t i on  cornmi t t e e  by a  cand ida te  committee 
i s  p roper  under t he  Act .  As mentioned p r e v i o u s l y ,  s e c t i o n  2 ( 2 )  does p r o h i b i t  
a c o n t r i b u t i o n  o r  an expend i tu re ,  i n c l u d i n o  a loan,  by a  b a l l o t  q u e s t i o n  c o r n i t t e e  
t o  o r  on b e h a l f  o f  a  cand ida te  comn~ i t t ce .  , . 

I{owever, repayment o f  a  l o a n  i s  t r e a t e d  d i f f e r e n t l y  by the  Ac t .  I n  a l e t t e r  t o  
Senator P a t r i c k  ClcCol lough, dated January 16 ,  1978, the  Department s t a t e d ,  

. . ,. - .. . , I t  . , .  . 
. Hep~yrnent o f  ,a l o a n  by a: cand ida te  committee does n o t  cons t f l t u t e  .af l  expend f . tu~e , , " , .~ .~  . . 
The Department based i t s '  conc lus i on  on s e c t i o n  26(b)  (MCL 169.226(b) )  which 
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provides, " I f  a loan was repaid during the period covered by the campaign 
statement, the amount of the repayment shall be subtracted from the  total  
amount of contributions received." The l a t t e r  provision applies t o  a l l  
comnittees, including a bal lot  question committee. 

Accordingly, repayment of a loan by a bal lot  question committee const i tutes  
neither a contribution nor an expenditure. The bal lot  question committee 
must report repayment of the loan as a deduction by itemizing the transaction 
as a "loan repayment" on the committee's campaign statement. The candidate 
committee, which made the original loan and now receives the repayment, must 
identify the transfer as a repayment of a previously made loan. 

I n  order to insure a bal lot  question comnittee does not become the improper 
conduit of a corporate contribution to  a candidate comnittee by ca l l ing  the 
contribution a ''repayment of a loan", the interpretation s e t  for th in t h i s  
l e t t e r  applies only to  repayment for  a t ransfer  by a candidate committee t o  
a ba l lo t  question comnittee which was mutually considered to  be a "loan" from 
the date of the original t ransfer .  This interpretation does not authorize or 
apply to  a t ransfer  from a candidate comnittee t o  a ba l lo t  question comnittee, 
which, i n  fact ,  consti tutes a contribution, and which a t  some time subsequent 
to the date of transfer i s  labelled or  considered a loan in order tha t  money 
may be directed t o  the candidate comnittee by the ba l lo t  question committee 
a s  "repayment of a loan." 

This l e t t e r  i s  informational only and does not const i tute  a declaratory ruling. 

Very tru). yours, 

P h i  11 i p T.  ~ t ~ a n ~ o s ,  Director 
Office of Hearings & Legislation 
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